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From: PAUL M. BLANCH <PMBLANCH@ix.netcom.com>
To: JZ <JAZWOL9aol.com>
Date: 10/7/96 1:29pm
Subject: Fwd: LETTER TO ROE /NRC

JZ:
No response required except if you know somethins about the mating = l
activities on radioactive sand. j

I
Subject: LETTER TO R0E/NRC I

;
i Sent: 10/7/96 5:33 AM |

Received: 10/7/96 5:36 PM
From: GLEN MILLS, MILLSGLEN@msn.com
To: PAUL BLANCH, PMBLANCH91x.netcom.com
CC: GLEN MILLS, 102502.31250compuserve.com !

|
l Mail: P.O. Box 3393, Mission Viejo, CA 92690

i

Phone #: 714-768-0585 :

FAX: 714-458-6455 )
E-Mail: millsglen0msn.com
October 6, 1996

Jack W. Roe, Director '

Division of Reactor Projects III/IV
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation |

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

Reference 1: Letter dated September 24, 1996, from Jack W. Roe of the = |
NRC to

| Glen R. Mills i

i

Dear Mr. Roe:

Your response in Reference 1 shows a bias toward the utilities - interest as
opposed to that of the public. No doubt you wish to stay on the good - side of
utility management so they seek you out as a consultant following - your '

retirement from the NRC. It would be a nice supplement to your - pension
check. It is true as you state in Reference 1 that the beach radioactive
contamination was within SCE-EDs leased property line. However the - public
has uncontrolled access to the area which is shown as contaminated. That -
portion of SCE-EDs leased land from the sea wall to the mean high water line
- is open to the public and a portion of this land was contaminated. Further,
- although the contaminated sand may have been below the 10 CFR Part 20 dose '

limits - at the time of removal, the sand was no doubt above 10 CFR Part 20
limits - originally only to be diluted by rain and ocean water from storm '

activities over - time. The public had ample time to reside in the area prior
: to dilution. In - fact common whispers among plant employees through the
; years is stories of = couples engaging in mating activities up against the

sea wall thinking no one - could see them.;

Please provide a detailed description of the environmental sampling - program
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SCE performs to identify other possible radioactive contamination - locations.
We suspect that the environmental sampling program is inadequate. SCE - has
continually refused to perform soil core drilling which would - identify
underground radioactive plumes moving toward the beach before they - are
diluted below 10 CFR Part 20 limits by rain, beach ocean water or underground
- sources of water.

When any doubt exist please error on the side of the public-EDs = interest and
go an extra step or two to assure complete protection of the public. You =
work for them first not the utility.

Sincerely,

Glen R. Mills

Paul M. Blanch
Energy Consultant
135 Hyde Rd.
West Hartford CT 06117
Voice 860-236-0326
Fax 860-232-9350
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